
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

This meeting will be held remotely  at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV

on Monday, 26 October 2020

at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewithin) 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20  
(Copy herewithin) 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20  
(Copy herewithin)
 

8. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT  
(Copy herewithin)
 



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -  



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 24 August 2020

PRESENT: Mr Ian Orrell (Chair); Councillors Marriott and Stone

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors T Eales and Oldham. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June were agreed and signed by the Chair as a true 
record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. UPDATE ON PREPARATION OF 2019-20 ACCOUNTS
At the Chair’s invitation, the Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and explained that 
he hoped to bring the statement of accounts to the meeting, but due to technical problems 
there had been a delay, and this would be produced by the end of October. 

He introduced Corporate Accountant, Jean Stevenson, who would be providing the update 
for the Committee. The Corporate Accountant explained that due to staff turnover, and 
issues with leger balancing, the accounts were not currently able to be reviewed by the 
Audit Committee. Once these issues have been corrected and final checks had been made, 
they would be brought to the Committee.

Members discussed the report and expressed their concern that during this transition period 
to unitary there are vulnerabilities around staffing. It was felt that staff leaving could be 
managed better with handovers to prevent work being delayed.

The Chair and Chief Finance Officer would meet with LGSS outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted the update.

 

1

Agenda Item 2



7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (BDO)
At the Chair’s invitation, Greg Rubins presented the BDO update and explained that overall 
performance was better than last year, as outlined in page 11 of the report. He shared that it 
was positive to see a great response to audits and the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations. There were some challenging audits to come with the transition to 
unitary, and those relating to Covid-19 and remote working. 

He passed over to Gurpreet Dulay to explain the follow up of recommendations. Gurpreet 
explained that pages 29-31 of the report summarised the follow-up of recommendations the 
internal auditor provided on 6 May 2020. He summarised that 1 high and 8 medium 
recommendations had been implemented by the Council. Northampton Borough Council 
was in line with other local authorities as the incomplete recommendations had reference to 
the Covid-19 pandemic as detailed on page 37. 

Gurpreet introduced the internal audit progress report and explained that the asset 
management and disabled facilities grant audits were complete and the safeguarding audit 
was now underway. The asset management audit looked at around 850 of the Council’s 
assets, and how these were used and documented, as well as property valuations and if 
these were maintained. One of the findings was that there was not currently a reconciliation 
process in place, and this would assure accuracy. In addition, property validations were 
overdue, but this was due to staffing issues and the pandemic. He reiterated Greg’s earlier 
comments of an overall improvement from last year and explained that there had been 
amendments to the 2020/21 audit plan as agreed with the Section 151 officer, Chief 
Executive and Head of Internal Audit. 

In terms of the disabled facilities grants audit, Gurpreet explained that these grants were 
funded through Northamptonshire County Council and administered through Northampton 
Borough Council. The internal auditors picked samples to check compliance, financial 
evidence and the tendering process. As a result, it was found that the process could be 
improved as inspections were not always being completed in a timely manner, and in cases 
where contractors were called in to complete work the maintenance of quotes and invoices 
was not always effective. 

Members discussed the report and the Chair and Chief Finance Officer thanked BDO for 
their thorough report.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the update.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (LGSS)
At the Chair’s invitation, Jacinta Fru provided the internal audit update on behalf of LGSS. 
Jacinta explained that the 2019/20 audit plan had to be curtailed with the increased 
workload due to projects relating to the transition to the Unitary authority and the Covid-19 
pandemic. She explained that two IT audits had been cancelled but assured the committee 
that these would be picked up by the West Shadow Council in their workstream. 

In terms of progress on the outstanding audits, Jacinta summarised that as detailed in the 
report, the agresso IT review was extremely comprehensive that took a long time to 
complete. LGSS worked closely with the Chief Finance Officer and the Governance and 
Risk Manager on this project. The general ledger and treasury management audit, which 
would usually be completed near year-end, was disrupted by the Covid-19 pandemic. This 
had now been restarted and fieldwork was currently underway. 

Furthermore, the 2020/21 plan outlined work for the next 9 months, however due to the 
2



transition to Unitary it allowed for flexibility, as the auditors were aware of work pressures 
relating to the West Northants authority. Work on the next audits would be started in 
September 2020, so that most of the plan could be achieved by vesting day, 1st April 2021.

The Chair expressed his concern regarding capacity issues raised and asked if there was 
any impact on risk given the six audits mentioned in the report as not to be completed in the 
2019/20 audit plan. Jacinta clarified that these six reviews would be rolled into next year, but 
these reviews would look further back than normal to capture the work not completed in 
2019. 

RESOLVED: That: 

The Audit Committee are updated on the planned coverage by LGSS Internal
Audit in 2020-21 taking account of the impact caused by COVID 19.
 

9. RISK REGISTERS' UPDATE REPORT
At the Chair’s invitation the Governance and Risk Manager presented the three risk 
registers. The corporate risk register had three rating changes in total, the first being the risk 
in cost pressures due to covid-19; the second due to the member officer protocol being 
agreed at Standards Committee and at Full Council; and the increase in rating due to 
surrounding discussions on LGSS. 

The Strategic Command Group (SCG) risk register had been updated due to the current 
climate with the ongoing pandemic. The final risk register presented was the Brexit risk 
register, which continued to be updated with risks as they became apparent.

Members discussed the risk registers, and the risk of disenfranchised colleagues and the 
issue of citizenship. The Governance and Risk Manager reassured Members that they 
maintained a close working relationship with HR on this matter and did not feel it would 
affect Northampton Borough Council too much. It was also questioned if there were any 
grants from the EU, it was clarified that the Borough did not rely on EU grants and were 
seeking advice from regional business enterprise, such as SEMLEP.

RESOLVED: That Audit Committee noted the report.
 

10. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER'S REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and provided an update to the Audit 
Committee. He explained that there had been no changes to the accounting policy. There 
was a recent agreement at Cabinet, to increase the HRA borrowing by £50m, which was 
agreed, and this would be going forward to Full Council for approval. In light of the Covid-19 
pandemic, the revised audit plan was attached to his report. He highlighted the BEIS grants 
process, and how the finance team worked with BDO, LGSS and the Revenue and Benefits 
team to effectively test and check the process before issuing grants. Lastly, the Chief 
Finance Officer provided a budget update for 2020-21 and explained that there was a 
forecast overspend of £1.434m at present but the Council hoped to receive more grant 
funding from the government to cover costs as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted:3



 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.
 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.
 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury Management, or 

requirements to change Treasury Management Polices. 

The meeting concluded at 7:35 pm

4



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

26 October 2020

Statement of Accounts

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 This report presents to the Audit Committee the first draft 2019-20 Statement of 
Accounts for the Committee’s review and comment.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes and comments on the Statement of Accounts for 2019-
20.

2.2 That the committee notes the delay in delivering these draft accounts relates both 
to work on concluding the 2018-19 accounts and the impact of COVID19.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The annual Statement of Accounts is the financial representation of all activities 
that the Council has been directly or indirectly involved with, over the course of 
the 2019-20 financial year.  The publication of the Statement of Accounts is an 
essential feature of public accountability and stewardship, as it provides an 
annual report on how the Council has used the public funds for which it is 
responsible.

Report Title Draft 2019-20 Statement of Accounts

Appendices:

Appendix 1 Draft NBC 2019-20 
Statement of Accounts

5

Agenda Item 6



3.1.2 The Council’s Statement of Accounts is produced in accordance with the Code 
of Practice (the Code) on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2019-20 as supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
It includes a full balance sheet and statement of cash flow movements.

3.1.3 The signing, approval and publication of the Accounts is set out in Section 9 of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended by the Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020).  Following consideration 
[...]
 TO THE COLLECTION FUND.....................................................................99

H.     GROUP ACCOUNTS
H1. GROUP ACCOUNTS CORE STATEMENTS........................................................102
H2. NOTES TO THE GROUP ACCOUNTS.................................................................107

I.     GLOSSARY OF TERMS ................................................................................................120

J.      APPENDICES
         J 1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES                                                                               119

         J 2 GENERAL INFORMATION
    1.PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ...............................................................................136
    2 ACCOUNTING STANDARDS THAT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BUT NOT ADOPTED136
    3.CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES ....................136
    4 ASSUMPTIONS MADE ABOUT THE FUTURE AND OTHER MAJOR SOURCES OF 

ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY ........................137
    5 EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE………………………………………..….141 
 

11



2019-2020 Contents

3

These next 2 pages are intentionally left blank

12



2019-2020 Contents

4

13



2019-2020 Narrative Statement

5

Introduction

This Statement of Accounts presents the statutory financial statements for Northampton Borough 
Council (the Council) for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 and gives a comprehensive 
summary of the overall financial position of the Council, providing a true and fair view.

The Council has a statutory duty to approve and publish this document, which sets out to ensure that 
the accounts of the authority provide comparable information through complying with International 
Financial Reporting Standards. The accounts are presented in the format recommended by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), as set out in the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 (the Code). Our core financial statements 
use this 
[...]
ollowing a valuation.

Revenue Support Grant (RSG)
Government funding which provides general support for council services.

Straight Line Basis
The method of calculating depreciation via charging the same amount each year over the life of the 
asset.

Subsidiary
An organisation that is under the control of the Council aka the Council is the majority shareholder.

Surplus
The remainder after taking away all expenses from income.

126



2018/2019 Glossary of Terms

118

Treasury Management Strategy 
A strategy prepared with regard to legislative and CIPFA requirements setting out the framework 
for treasury management activity for the Council.

Useful Life
The period with which an asset is expected to be useful to the Authority in its current state.

127



2019-2020 Appendices

119

J1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Appendix 1 – Accounting Policies 2019-20

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The accounting policies for the Authority have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code for Local Authority Accounting. Where there is no specific guidance in 
the CIPFA Code, the Authority has developed its own accounting policy, which is aimed at creating 
information, which is: 

 Relevant to the decision-making needs of users; and 
 Reliable, in that the financial statements: 

o Represent faithfully the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the entity; 
o Reflect the economic substance of transactions, other events and conditions and not merely 

the legal form; 
o Are neutral i.e. free from bias; 
o Are prudent; and 
o Are complete in all material respects. 

This document outlines how Northampton Borough Council (the Council) will account for all income, 
expenditure, assets and liabilities held and incurred during the 2018-19 financial year.

The accounting policies of the Authority are updated annually to reflect any changes in IFRS, including
[...]
ent – Draft 2020 

Services: Chief Finance Officer  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Jonathan Nunn - Leader

 

1. Purpose

1.1     This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/2020, 
which will accompany the Statement of Accounts.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review and note the content the draft Annual Governance 
Statement.

3. Issues of note

3.1 Report Background

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is produced annually in line with 
the statement of accounts for the same period. The AGS is reviewed by the 
Chief Executive and signed off when agreed by the Leader of the Council and 
the S151 Officer.

Audit Committee review and note the draft AGS before it is finalised, signed 
and published on the NBC website with the statement of accounts.

Report Title Annual Governance Report

Appendices:
1. Draft Annual Governance 

Statement 19/20

151

Agenda Item 7



3.2     Issues

      There are no issues to note.

The AGS is a positive statement for the financial year 19/20 showing improvements 
in the governance through management structures, internal audit, internal control 
work and the risk management process.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy changes as a result of this report.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The Governance team are fully resourced to cover the areas reported within 
the Annual Governance Statement to effect and required changes in process 
and procedures.

 
4.3 Legal

4.3.1 None to report at present.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 Whilst there are no specific equality implications at this stage, various policies 
will be reviewed through the improvements in procedures throughout NBC. All 
reviews will be supported by equality and community impact assessments.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Internal consultation has taken place with Corporate Management Board and 
other senior officers where required.

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None specifically

5. Background Papers

5.1 None at present

Joanne Bonham, Governance & Risk Manager

152



1

Annual Governance Statement

2019/20

153



2

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20

1. Introduction

This document describes Northampton Borough Council’s (NBC) governance arrangements and 
assesses how closely the Council aligns with good practice. This statement for the 2019/20 financial 
year is a more positive statement that has seen many changes and improvements in response to 
previous governance issues identified in previous years. This document draws on several assurance 
mechanisms including the internal audit annual review, internal audit reports throughout the year, 
internal control reviews, returns by Senior Officers, the Statement of Accounts, Audit Committee, the 
overview and scrutiny process, and external audit.

Work has been completed around internal controls within NBC, LGSS and NPH to enable policies, 
procedures and processes to be reviewed, evaluated, improved and, where necessary, implemented.  
Following the completion of internal reviews, a programme of works around compliance within a 
number of processes has been developed to ensure service areas follow the agreed procedures. 

The continued work of BDO as the Councils internal auditors has seen a greater increase in internal 
audit review activity and has assisted the services areas in focussing their actions to areas of risk that 
had previously been seen as weak.  This statement details the internal audit reviews performed in 
2019/20 at section 10.

The close down process within LGSS, who are responsible for the finance function of NBC, was 
improved for the 18/19 and 19/20 annual statement of accounts. Ernst and Young were appointed the 
external auditors, as per PSAA, for the last two years and although the 18/19 accounts are still to be 
finalised, the issues around the previous years late submission have not been a factor.

The close down team are worki
[...]
gement on control issues. Governance arrangements have been significantly 
improved during the period and have provided a firm foundation for the Council’s financial 
planning and management to move forward and to better support the Council’s corporate 
objectives. Other governance arrangements are generally fit for purpose in most other areas in 
accordance with the governance framework. The Council is committed to enhancing these 
arrangements and ensuring that the improvements required are prioritised and sufficiently 
resourced.

14 Approval of the Annual Governance Statement

    

Councillor Jonathan Nunn

Leader of the Council

Date: 

Stuart McGregor

Chief Finance Officer/S151

Date: 

168



Appendices 1

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

26 October 2020

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee about the work undertaken by the Finance team, in 
conjunction with the external auditors EY in respect of 2018-19 and 2019-20 
Statement of Accounts.

1.2 To provide an update on the revised Internal Audit Programme to be undertaken 
by BDO.

1.3 To inform the Committee of any changes to accounting policies and Treasury 
Management.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note: 

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.

2.1.2 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

2.1.3 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

Report Title Chief Finance Officer Report to the Audit Committee

169

Agenda Item 8



Appendices 1

2.1.4 That subject to Cabinet approval, a request will be made to Council in 
September 2020 to increase HRA borrowing and budget by £50M to enable 
the pursuit of further housing schemes.

2.1.5 The revised Internal Audit programme as per paragraph 3.5 and contained 
in the appendix to this report.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position in respect of the 
Statements of Accounts due for Northampton Borough Council and other 
accounting or treasury policy items requiring reporting.

3.2 Accounting Policy Changes 

3.2.1 There have been no Accounting Policy changes since the last Audit Committee, 
nor are there anticipated to be any during 2020/21.

3.3 Treasury Management

3.3.1 There have been no reportable incidents, the LGSS Treasury Management 
Team continue to work hard to maximise the interest earned through the 
investment vehicles available and reduce the interest paid on borrowing where 
possible.

3.3.2 The Mid Year Treasury update report will be provided to the Committee at its 
December 2020 meeting. 

3.4     Completing 2019-20 Statement of Accounts

3.4.1 The draft Statement of Accounts are provided as a separate agenda item. The 
Committee are reminded that they are a true ‘draft’ set of accounts as until the  
2018-19 Audit is completed the opening balances cannot be confirmed, 
therefore there will be a technical update to provide a final draft prior to the 
commencement of the audit proper by EY. 

3.4.2 As there are likely to be further technical changes to the accounts a further draft 
set will be prepared prior to EY commencing their formal audit. Until the 
Accounts for 2018-19 are fully audited and signed off, the opening balances and 
related transactions can only be provisional at this time.

3.4.3 In respect of the proposed audit fee for 2018-19 Statement of Accounts, it has 
been agreed with the Auditor, EY, that as the increase is material, the Council 
will raise an issue with PSAA (the organisation that manages the external audit 
contracts) with a view to seeking arbitration.

170



Appendices 1

3.5     Audit 2018-19 Statement of Accounts

3.5.1 The external auditor EY, has confirmed th
[...]
 on progress in resolving recommendations from 2018-
19 and 2019-20.

Recommendations that relate to provision of training for officers or councillors will be closed 
for the purpose of NBC Internal Audit and the recommendations provided to the relevant 
workstreams with a view to improving awareness in the new authority, e.g. those relating 
to Officer/Member Protocol and Procurement.

174



Appendices 1

Progress update 2020-21 BDO Audit Programme

175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20
	1920 Statement of Accounts Draft

	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20
	2020 10 26 07a AGS 19-20 Draft V2

	8 Chief Finance Officer Report



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 October 2020

PRESENT: Ian Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors Marriott, 
Stone, Bottwood and Golby

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.
2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2020 were agreed subject to the amendment 
to the apologies to add Councillor Bottwood. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20
At the Chair’s invitation, the Corporate Accountant introduced and presented the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2019-20. She explained that the accounts as presented to the 
committee fully reflect the transactions recorded in the financial books of the Borough for the 
2019-20 year and as such can be formally released allowing the period of public inspection 
to commence. 

The Narrative Report placed at the front of the Statement of Accounts document to provide 
the key information for those that wish to understand how the council tax and housing rents 
have been spent in the year.

The Corporate Accountant stated that the core statements had been prepared in 
accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance’s Code of Practice for Local 
Authority Accounting for 2019-20, and highlighted the salient points:

 The Net Assets of the Council increased by just under £29m during the year to 
£460m

 The usable reserves of the Council reduced by over £8m in that period, as a result of 
investment in the Borough’s assets

 The Income and Expenditure Statement demonstrates a deficit of £15m, with £29m of 
property valuation increases and a £15m actuarial gain on pension assets and 
liabilities

 There was no change to the main General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
balances

 The Cash Flow Statement explains how the net cost of services figure of a £15m 
deficit is related to the increase in cash balances

 The final statement, the Expenditure and Funding Analysis, starts from the net 



movement in earmarked and general reserves held for general fund and HRA 
purposes and maps through to the provision of services figure in the Comprehensive.

The Corporate Accountant summarised that the accounts contained three specialist sets of 
statements: The Housing Revenue Account, the Collection Fund and the Group Accounts. 
She concluded that the accounts statement was over 140 pages and had been compiled by 
a number of colleagues. The Corporate Accountant expressed her thanks to everyone who 
had worked on the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 and invited the Audit Committee 
to ask any questions. 

Members discussed the report and asked if there was an expectation of when the sign off of 
the accounts would be completed. The Chief Finance Officer explained that it would depend 
on the external auditors EY as they would have the final sign off, as it could continue to the 
migration into Unitary. Steve Clark from EY summarised that the 18/19 accounts were still 
being worked on and they hoped these would be signed off before Christmas, which would 
lead them onto the 19/20 accounts which they would endeavour to sign off before the end of 
March 2021. 

Members asked questions surrounding the use of section 106 money, governance policies 
for the Unitary council and the Mayor’s allowances. The Chief Finance Officer clarified that 
the section 151 officer had been appointed for the West Northants Unitary and they would 
be working on the new council’s financial matters. At NBC the Director of Planning was 
responsible for monitoring the use of section 106 monies and he will continue to ensure this 
is compliant and put to good use. In terms of governance, the shadow authority is currently 
working on policies and promoting good governance in their workstreams. As for the 
Mayor’s allowance, the allowance is at the Mayor’s discretion.

The Chair asked a question regarding the non-financial performance indicators on page 17 
and the process for monitoring these indicators. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that a 
report is produced quarterly and brought to Cabinet for the Leader and Councillors to review 
and question.

The Chair put forward two additional questions to the Corporate Accountant requesting an 
explanation for the significant reduction of income charges and the use of short-term 
investments as demonstrated in the core financial statements. The Corporate Accountant 
agreed to produce detailed answers outside of the meeting which would be circulated to the 
Audit Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
 Noted and provided comments on the Statement of Accounts 

for 2019-20.
 Noted that the delay in delivering the draft accounts statement related both to work 

on concluding the 2018-19 accounts and the impact of Covid-19.

 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20
At the Chair’s Invitation, the Governance and Risk manager presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019-20 and explained that the AGS is produced annually 
in line with the statement of accounts. The draft report would be reviewed and signed off by 
the Leader of the Council and the Section 151 Officer once agreed. The statement details 
the Council’s governance structure, risk management and includes extract of opinions 
received from auditors. Overall, the draft Annual Governance Statement is a positive report 



for 2019-20, with significant improvements from the previous year. The Governance and 
Risk manager recommended that the Audit Committee note the report.

Members thanked the Governance and Risk manager for the report and asked if the work 
was benchmarked against other authorities. The Governance and Risk manager responded 
that it is not as every authority is unique, and the constitution and internal audit opinion is 
used to inform the report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee reviewed and noted the content the draft Annual 
Governance Statement. 

10. VERBAL UPDATE FROM EY
At the Chair’s invitation, Steve Clark from EY provided a verbal update to the Audit 
Committee and highlighted the following points:

 EY had been working closely with Jean and the team at NCC and plans to have 
18/19 and 19/20 audits signed off by 31st March 2021. 

 Although EY recognises the time pressures and other work commitments leading up 
to the Unitary authority, they will endeavour to manage expectations and complete 
work as quickly as possible.

 He explained that EY is required to provide an external audit opinion on the demise of 
the Council in the 19/20 statement.

The Chair asked regarding the assessment to be detailed in the 19/20 accounts, why this 
would be different to the usual audit opinion as the Unitary comes into being in April 2021. 
Steve Clark explained that finances for NBC would be available up until March, including its 
reserves so the statement would take into consideration the liquidity position of the Council. 
He continued that usually external auditors would be able to provide a 12-month forecast 
into the year ahead, but as key financial decisions would still need to be made by the West 
Northants authority. He would expect that the 19-20 statement would capture the position of 
the Council up until 31st March, with an outline of what decisions still needed to be made 
and how this will impact the Unitary council. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that discussions had taken place surrounding the 
challenges ahead. By the sign off of accounts, the shadow authorities should be able to 
provide a draft budget which should provide assurance.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the verbal update 

8. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT
At the Chair’s invitation, the Chief Finance Officer presented his report and highlighted the 
error contained on page 173 in section 4.5.1 of the report it should read ‘internal auditors 
BDO’. He confirmed there had been no accounting policy changes and the treasury 
management mid-year report would be brought to Audit Committee in December. In section 
3.6 of the report, the Internal Audit Program the Chief Finance Officer highlighted the 
support received from BDO with checking and providing assurance with issuing BEIS 
Business grants as a result of the national lockdown caused by Covid-19. As a result the 
Internal Audit Program had been revised and a summary is provided in the report, as 
several audits were removed but carried forward for the West Northants authority. In terms 
of a budget update, the report shows a reduced overspend from £1.4 to just below £1m and 
the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the Council was in the process of producing the 
next finance report for the next meeting of Cabinet on 11 November 2020 and he hoped to 
see the same improvement on the budget.



Members thanked the Chief Finance Officer for his report and discussed zero-scale 
budgeting. 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted: 

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.

2.1.2 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

2.1.3 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

2.1.4 That subject to Cabinet approval, a request will be made to Council in September 
2020 to increase HRA borrowing and budget by £50M to enable the pursuit of 
further housing schemes.

2.1.5 The revised Internal Audit programme as per paragraph 3.5 and contained in the 
appendix to this report.

 

The meeting concluded at 7:17 pm


